

GAHC040008002023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/14/2023

Ramdhar Sharma @ Biswakarma
S/o Late Sahdey Sharma,
Resident of Sidanwe Village, PO/PS Tarkunwah, District Dewaria, Pasighat (Uttar Pradesh), Presently lodging at District Jail, Tezu, Lohit District (Arunachal Pradesh).

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr
Through the Public Prosecutor. 2:XYZ
Age: 0
Occupation :
(Victim) PO and PS Pasighat
East Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Morrik Bagra, Legal Aid Counsel

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

-BEFORE-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

17.06.2025

Heard Mr. T. Nana, learned counsel for the appellant and also heard Mr. T. Ete, learned Addl. PP for the State.

The office note dated 16.06.2025 reflects that the service upon

respondent No. 2 is received by the victim, however, no one appears for respondent No. 2.

It appears that the respondent-victim is unable to engage private counsel to the present her case.

In view of the above, the Registrar-cum-High Court Legal Services Committee shall appoint one Legal Aid Counsel from the panel of Legal Aid Counsel to represent the victim in the case.

Paper Book is ready. Let copy of the Paper Book be also furnished to the said Legal Aid Counsel for the victim.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks for hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant